AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Amendment to Agreement, made and entered into by and between the
LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT by and through
DEVELOP LOUISVILLE, herein referred to as “METRO GOVERNMENT”, and
AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., with offices located at 500 West Jefferson
Street, Suite 1600, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, herein referred to as “CONSULTANT?”,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Metro Government and Consultant entered into an Agreement for
project management of the New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement by increasing its not-to-exceed
amount and its duration;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

Section 1. That Agreement Section I, Fees and Compensation, Subsection A is

hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:

A. Consultant shall be reimbursed for professional services rendered

according to the terms of this Agreement in an amount equal to ONE HUNDRED
THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS ($135.00) per hour. Total compensation payable to
Consultant for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement, including out-of-pocket
expenses, shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED THIRTEEN THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($113,200.00).

Section II.  That Agreement Section III, Duration, Subsection A, is hereby amended in

its entirety to read as follows:

A. This is a professional service contract which shall begin September 3, 2018

and shall continue through and including July 31, 2020.



Section IIl.  All other terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement shall remain

in full force and effect as if fully set out herein.

WITNESS the agreement of the parties hereto by their signatures affixed hereon.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

MICHAEL J O’CONNELL
JEFFERSON COLINTY ATTORNEY

Date:

LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY
RO GOVERNMENT

JikH O'BRIEN,
MIRECTOR, DEVELOP LOUISVILLE

AECOM TECHINICAL SERVICES, INC.

By:_____J L% ! Aﬂ

Titler__ V1ce Pesiobn
Date:maﬁzw/ 9

Taxpay
(TIN):

Louisville/Jefferson County
Revenu
No.:

PSC 2019-xxxx Louisville Forward with AKCOM Technical Services Inc First Amendment 071919.doc - {pr}




Section III. All other terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement shall remain

in full force and effect as if fully set out herein.

WITNESS the agreement of the parties hereto by their signatures affixed hereon.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY
LEGALITY: METRO GOVERNMENT

oy O Sy,

~ SRR
MICHAEL J. O°CONNELL JEFF O’BRIEN,
JEFFERSON COUNTY ATTORNEY DIRECTOR, DEVELOP LOUISVILLE
Date: %\}\(\\Q\ Date:

AECOM TECHINICAL SERVICES, INC.

By:

Title:

Date:

Taxpayer Identification No.
(TIN):

Louisville/Jefferson County
Revenue Commission Account
No.;

PSC 2019-xxxx Leuisville Forward with AECOM Technical Services Inc First Amendment 071919.doc - {pr]



) ®
ACORD
\../‘

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
08/02/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Marsh Risk & Insurance Services
CA [icense #1437153
633 W. Fifth Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE FAX
(AIC, No. Ext): (AIC, No¥:
E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

Attn: LosAngeles CertRequest@Marsh.Com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Ch101348564-STND-GAUE-19-20 08 2020 INSURER A : ACE American Insurance Company 20667
INSURED ] A

AECOM INSURER B : N/A N/

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. INSURER C : llinois Union Insurance Co 27960

500 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1600
Louisville, KY 40202

INSURER b : SEE ACORD 101

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

L0S-002401420-05 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL|SUBR] o]
fthi) TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WYD POLICY NUMBER (n';ﬂ}t')%mﬁr) (nﬁM?‘é%\/(v%)\% LIMITS
A 1 X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY HDO G7123M37 04/01/2019 04/01/2020 EAGH OCGURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $ 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X | povicy RO [ |ioc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ISA H25280532 0400172019 04/001/2020 | GOMBIEED SINGLELIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED :
TGS ONLY aores BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE )
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | RETENTION $ P $
D |WORKERS COMPENSATION SEE ACORD 101 1 04/01/2020 X | PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE r ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 100,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $ 100,000
If yes, describe under 500,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § :
C |ARCHITECTS & ENG. EON (21654693 005 04/01/2019 04/01/2020 Per Claim/Agg 2,000,000
PROFESSIONAL LIAB, "CLAIMS MADE" Defense Included

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Grant - Project Management

The Louisville/! efferson County Metro Government, its elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and successors are named as additional insured for GL coverage, but only as respects work performed by o
on behalf of the named insured and where required by written contract. This insurance is primary and non-contributory over any existing insurance and limited to liability arising out of the operations of the named
insured and where required by written contract with respect to the GL coverage. Contractual Liability is included in the General Liability coverage.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Louisville / Jefferson County
Metro Government

611 West Jefferson Street
Louisville, KY 40202

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services

C%-.__—-——-———-

James L. Vogel

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




NOTE: INTENDED TO BE A $71,000
INCREASE TO ORIGINAL
AGREEMENT TOTALLING $113,200

Office of Management and Budget
Division of Purchasing

Non-Competitive Contract Request Form

Department Louisville Forward Department Contact |Jeff O'Brien
Contact Email jeff.obrien@louisvilleky.gov Contact Phone 502-574-1354
Contract Type: check one New f Amendment

Achll:(cj):al Time Extension Scope
Professional Service v Y
Sole Source (goods/services) -
Start End
{ Requested Contract Dates (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/03/2018 07/31/2020
VENDOR iNFORMATION
Vendor Legal Name |AECOM Technical Services
DBA
Point of Contact Gregory T. Groves, PE | Email Igreg.groves@aecom.com
Street 500 West Jefferson Street
Suite/Floor/Apt Suite 1600 Phone |[502-217-1509
City Louisville State Zip Code

Federal Tax ID# SSN# {if sole proprigtor)

Louisville Revenue Commission Account #

Human Relations Commission Certified Vendors ".‘onty Certified W?man Dlsablefi Owned
Owned Business Owned business business
Select if applicable
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Not to Exceed Contract Amount $71,000 (including reimbursement expenses, if applicable)
" Fund Source: General Fund v
Federal Grant Federal Granting Agency
Other | Desc@e;:
Account Code String# | [ 8101 ] [ 508 ] [8230 1

Payment Rate $135.00 | per hour per service

per mile

kAR O e N AR S

Y Monthly Upon Completion / Delivery

F e
Payment Frequency Quarterly Other 1

7/16 ‘ Page1of2



Office of Management and Budget
Division of Purchasing

Non-Competitive Contract Request Form

CONTRACT SCOPE and PURPOSE (Attach additional documentation if necessary)

Amendments: Describe the circumstances under which a time extension or scope change Is needed.

New: Be specific about the work to be performed / product to be purchased including but not limited to: scope of work; description of
service; work product created; why the service / product is necessary; and benefit to Louisville Metro Government.

Amendment to Contract Number 362021 -Project Management of The New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project. Scope includes:
- In-person meetings twice each month with KYTC Construction Project Manager, Communications Team,
Design/Construction Inspection Team (HDR), interested Council Members, and Metro Project Team. These meetings will be
consolidated meetings when feasible.

- Review/approval of HDR invoices and MAC construction Change Order Requests

- Response to project inquiries

- Coordination of project communications plan

- Project liaison with FHWA, KYTC, KIPDA, TARC, MSD, and other agencies

- TIGER reporting to FHWA {quarterly, annual, and special)

- other project management duties as requested by Louisville Metro

Services will be billed at $135 per hour and $0.54/mile - NTE $71,000 in total cost through July 31, 2020 (see attached)

JUSTIFICATION FOR NON-COMPETITIVE GOOD/SERVICE (Attach additional documentation if necessary)

Provide justification including but not limited to: a description of the unique features that prohibit competition; research conducted to
verify the vendor as the only known source (sole source); why the service (PSC) is not feasible to be provided by LMG staff or expertise
does not exist; known compatibllity, proprietary and/or timing issues.

AECOM will provide Project Management duties for The New Dixie Highway (TIGER) Project given the specific requirements
associated with the award of the federal TIGER grant. AECOM has in-depth TIGER Grant experience and established
relationships with FHWA, KYTC, TARC, and HDR which provides a unique skill set which mitigates the project risks through
the construction. Louisville Metro staff does not have the availabie time, capacity or TIGER Grant experience to take on the
project management duties of The New Dixie Highway project. FHWA, KYTC, and TARC are all supportive of AECOM
assurning this role throughout this contract and serving as the Project Manager. Louisville Metro has evaluated the Project
Management services AECOM provided this past year and has determined that a new annual contract is warranted to
provide Project Management through the completion of the New Dixie Highway TIGER project in July 2020.

AUTHORIZATIONS: Per KRS 45A.380, t have determined that competition is not feasible for the above described goad / service and
there is a single source within a geasonable geographical area of the good / service to be procured; or the resuiting contract is for the
services of a licensed professig tichnician, artist, or other non-licensed professional service.

M Date 7/ ‘ l / / ﬁ
Sig"éyﬂeﬁ O'Brien \ ) ’
Printéd Name

Purchasing Director ) ~ M Date 7/‘ 7 [{ %

Department Director

ignatule

JoelHeaveill

7/16 Page 2 of 2



Alvey, Diana

SEPEERE T O ST
From: . Shutt, John <John.Shutt@metrorevenue.org>
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 11:25 AM
To: Alvey, Diana
Subject: RE: AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

CAUTION: This emaii came from outside of Louisvilie Metro. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe

Diana,
The account is in compliance.

John Shutt, Jr.

Business Accountant I

Finance and Administrative Services
Louisville Metro Revenue Commission
Phone 502-574-4970 Fax 502-574-4818

From: Alvey, Diana <Diana.Alvey@Ilouisvilieky.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2019 11:19 AM

To: Shutt, John <John.Shutt@metrorevenue.org>
Subject: AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

HiJohn,

Please advise if 04670-ompliant with RevComm.

Thanks,

Diana ?lﬁ/ey
OMR, Purcﬁmiry

502-574-3751 ph.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail




7/22/2019 B2Gnow

Vendor Information CLOSE WiNDOwW - [3

Print
% Business & Contact Information . . . _—“;
BUSINESS NAME AECOM Technical Services, Inc
CONTACT PERSON Kevin Dant
ADDRESS 5444 westheimer ste 400 Map This Address
Houston, TX 77056-5350 «
PHONE 281-675-3526
EMAIL Rich.Squire@AECOM.com
WEBSITE http://www.aecom.com
SYSTEM VENDOR NUMBER
NEXT RENEWAL 9/24/2019
m__wwm__ﬁmmwm_mmm_ﬁ_,..__M___._Wm._ﬁ__.*.,‘
Commodity Code Description
NAICS 54 Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services

https://louisvilleky.diversitycompliance.com 11




7/22/2019 Welcome to Fasttrack Organization Search

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

General Information

Organization Number 0558157
Name AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.
Profit or Non-Profit P - Profit
Company Type FCO - Foreign Corporation
Status A - Active
Standing G - Good
State CA
File Date 4/14/2003
Authority Date 4/14/2003
Last Annual Report 5/11/2019
Principal Office 300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
9TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
Registered Agent C T CORPORATION SYSTEM
306 W MAIN ST
SUITE 512
FRANKFORT, KY 40601

Current Officers -
President Roger Wiederkehr

Secretary Charles F. Szurgot
Treasurer Keenan Edward Driscoll
Director Roger Wiederkehr
Director Jeffrey P Rosenstein
Director Keenan Edward Driscoll

Individuals / Entities listed at time of formation

Images available online

Documents filed with the Office of the Secretary of State on September 15, 2004 or thereafter are available as scanned images or
PDF documents. Documents filed prior to September 15, 2004 will become available as the images are created.

Annual Report 5/11/2019 1 page PDF
Annual Report 5/2/2018 1 page PDF
Principal Office Address Change 6/9/2017 1:57:18 PM 1 page PDF
Annual Report 6/9/2017 1 page PDF
Annual Report 5/2/2016 1 page PDF
Annual Report 5/5/2015 1 page PDF
Annual Report 5/12/2014 1 page PDF
Annual Report 5/14/2013 1 page PDF
Principal Office Address Change 6/11/2012 4:52:57 PM 1 page PDF
Annual Report 6/11/2012 1 page PDF
Principal Office Address Change 5/19/2011 10:20:44 AM 1 page PDF
Annual Report 5/19/2011 1 page PDF
Principal Office Address Change 6/14/2010 1 page tiff PDF
Annual Report 5/27/2010 1 page PDF

Registered Agent name/address 4/19/2010 11:02:23 AM 1 page

2
-
T

|

https:/fapp.sos.ky.gov/fishow/(S(tizzavvmagyycrftdilaw2mbo)Ydefault. aspx?path=ftsearch&id=0558157 &ct=09& s =00008R re=RMYM§ I70MGK >R 7 al tia 119




7/22/2019
change
Annual Report
Amendment

Registered Agent name/address

change

Annual Report
Annual Report
Annual Report
Annual Report

Anplication for Certificate of

Welcome to Fasttrack Organization Search

2/9/2009
12/3/2008

5/9/2008
6/25/2007
9/7/2006
6/8/2005

Authority

Assumed Names

EARTH TECH, INC.

Activity History
Filing
Annual report
Annual report
Anﬁual report
Principal office change
Annual report
Annual report
Annual report
Annual report
Annual report
Principal office change
Annual report
Principal office change
Principal office change
Annual report
Registered agent address change
Annual report

Amendment - Change name

Microfilmed Images

hitns//ann sos kv novifichow/{Sz7avwwmnuwerfditaw?2mbedVdefa dt aenv?nathzflicaarcrh Lid=NREQALT 0 atwNRO nnnnnna

4/14/2003

File Date

5/11/2019
6:27:17 PM
5/2/2018 3:17:34
PM

6/9/2017 2:06:06
PM

6/9/2017 1:57:18
PM

5/2/2016 1:58:35
PM

5/5/2015 1:28:18
PM

5/12/2014
5:36:58 PM
5/14/2013
10:11:14 PM
6/11/2012
5:01:44 PM
6/11/2012
4:52:57 PM
5/19/2011
11:56:38 AM
5/19/2011
10:20:44 AM
6/14/2010
3:31:59 PM
5/27/2010
10:39:43 AM
4/19/2010
11:02:25 AM
2/9/2009 3:19:48
PM

12/3/2008
12:46:10 PM

9/16/2008 6:00:00 PM

1 page PDE
2 pages tiff PDF
1 page PDF
1 page PDF
1 page tiff PDF
1 page PDF
3 pages Giff IR
3 pages tff PDF

Effective Date
5/11/2019
6:27:17 PM

5/2/2018 3:17:34
PM

6/9/2017 2:06:06
PM

6/9/2017 1:57:18
PM

5/2/2016 1:58:35
PM

5/5/2015 1:28:18
PM

5/12/2014
5:36:58 PM

5/14/2013
10:11:14 PM

6/11/2012
5:01:44 PM

6/11/2012
4:52:57 PM

5/19/2011
11:56:38 AM

5/19/2011
10:20:44 AM

6/14/2010

5/27/2010
10:39:43 AM

4/19/2010
11:02:25 AM

2/9/2009 3:19:48
PM

12/3/2008

Real Name of
foreign org.

which filed under
a fictitious name

Org. Referenced

EARTH TECH CONSULTING,
INC.






